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MLS July 2016 Update to 
Members
Executive Board Activities

The Board discussed the budget situation and personnel topics; Anna Popp, Consultant, presented a proposal for a possible word of mouth marketing program to benefit the membership; the Board congratulated MLS on finding a permanent, pleasant new location in Northampton; and discussed the committee reports listed below.
Budget Update

The Governor has performed a line item veto on our line 7000-9401 State Aid to Regional Libraries.  The result of this veto is a $113,000 reduction to the MLS budget in fy2017 and no change to the budget for the Library for the Commonwealth (which shares this line) because the per capita figure was not changed.  The MLA Legislative Committee has called for override support from the Massachusetts library community.  

	FISCAL YEAR 2017 BUDGET SUMMARY (000s)

	ACCOUNT
	FY2017 
Conference
	FY2017 
Vetoes
	FY2017 GAA

	7000-9101 
	Board of Library Commissioners
	1,077
	0
	1,077

	7000-9401 
	Regional Libraries Local Aid
	9,883
	-113
	9,770

	7000-9402 
	Talking Book Program Worcester
	447
	-5
	442

	7000-9406 
	Talking Book Program Watertown
	2,517
	-29
	2,488

	7000-9501 
	Public Libraries Local Aid
	9,000
	-103
	8,897

	7000-9506 
	Library Technology and Automated Resource - Sharing Networks
	2,077
	0
	2,077

	7000-9508 
	Center for the Book
	200
	-200
	0

	TOTAL   
	25,201
	-450
	24,751


MLS Impact 
The Massachusetts Library System has been experiencing significant cost increases due to the implementation of the new Massachusetts minimum wage which has increased the cost for delivery of 7 million interlibrary loans each year.  Labor costs for the 60 employees at our contractor have increased by more than one-third.  Because of this we are shorthanded in the training/consulting area and we will be further shorthanded with this $113,000 reduction that will delay filling a vacancy until funding is restored.  MLS trainings and consulting services will be reduced impacting hundreds of libraries with this 10 percent budget cut to MLS training and a 10 percent cut to consulting.
Committee Reports

Strategic Planning Committee
· MLS is planning a number of events in the development of our Strategic Plan 2017-2019 (with roster).  The MLS Executive Board will review and finalize the draft Strategic Plan-2016-2019 at its August 15th meeting.  
· We’ve scheduled a series of Town Hall Meetings to present and discuss the plan with members and stakeholders in late August and early Sept.  Please join us at one of these in-person or online events--RSVP here   or an event in Plymouth, Middleton, Pittsfield, Marlborough, Northampton, Boston, and online.  
· The membership will be asked to endorse the plan at our Nov. 7th Annual Meeting at the College of the Holy Cross.   Keynote address by John Palfrey.
Nominating Committee

The Committee is evaluating 11 responses for two upcoming Executive Board vacancies and plans to make recommendations to the Executive Board by September for a slate to be presented to the membership at the November 7th Annual Meeting.
	Margot Malachowski, Chair
	Bay State Health
	Springfield

	Steve Mazzulli
	North Quincy HS
	Quincy

	Anne Meringolo
	NE Historical Genealogical Soc.
	Boston

	Pat O’Leary
	Weymouth Public Library
	Weymouth

	Greg Pronevitz
	MLS
	MLS Ex Officio


Patron Information Sharing Study Task Force

This sixth-month task force held its initial meeting in June and plans to meet monthly to meet the tasks outlined in its charge with a priority to seek ways for libraries to share information that will protect staff, patrons, and property.  We’ll be working with members, stakeholders, and outside experts to ensure that intellectual freedom and patron privacy are not compromised in this effort.
	Name
	Library
	Municipality

	Clayton Cheever, Chair
	Thomas Crane Public Library
	Quincy

	Anne Clark
	Brookline Public Library
	Brookline

	James Gleason, Clerk
	Perkins Braille and Talking Book Library
	Watertown

	Jeanette Lundgren
	CW/MARS
	Worcester

	Kevin MacKenzie
	West Springfield Public Library
	West Springfield

	Brian Tabor
	Forbes Library
	Northampton

	Victoria Woodley
	Pollard Memorial Library
	Lowell

	Greg Pronevitz
	MLS
	MLS Ex Officio


Personnel Transition
· Brian Podesda joined MLS as IT Coordinator this month.  He has strong IT experience in the not-for-profit and higher education arenas.  His work will focus on internal MLS technology.
Operations
Northampton Office

· MLS-Northampton office opened in late June (Phase One for office space).
· We hosted an open house on July 12 with a great turnout from the membership, MBLC, WMLA, CW/MARS, MVLC and the legislature.  Thanks for joining us!
· We were joined by Rep. Kate Hogan, Co-Chair of the Library Legislative caucus, her aide, and aides for Sen. Rosenberg and Rep. Kulik.  Pictured below l-r: Greg Pronevitz, MLS Ex Dir., Jan Resnick, Commissioner, Mass Board of Library Commissioners; Rep. Kate Hogan, Joe Rodio, Pres. Western Mass Library Advocates and Director at S. Hadley PL and Betty Johnson, Mass Library System President and Dir. Griswold Memorial Library in Colrain. Thanks all for joining us!
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· We await a response to application to cancel the mortgage loan for WMRLS by USDA.

· Renovations underway to prepare our new training room (Phase Two).
Invoicing (the following invoicing is in progress)

· Commonwealth eBook Collections

· ILL reimbursement

· MassCAT

· OCLC WorldCat Subscriptions

Fiscal Management 

· Fy2016 was closed out by Lida Refah and Betsy Meaden in late June.  This will be our last year using MAS90.

· Training is underway to implement new QuickBooks Online system to reduce costs and enhance reporting and accessibility by appropriate staff members.

MLS Services

BiblioTemps

· Interviews were held at the MLA conference and in Falmouth with a number of recruitments.

· Three placements were made and four placement requests were received.

Commonwealth eBook Collections (CEC)

· Enrolled 27 libraries enrolled.
· CEC Steering Committee Action

· Reviewing changes to ProQuest EBL profile to reduce collection size and keep costs within budget

· Implemented experimental holds policy to reduce wait time for patrons

· Reviewing new funding model to raise library costs slightly and enhance sustainability

Delivery

· Optima contract renewed for final year for fy2018

· Interstate delivery pilot project ongoing since April between libraries using the Plymouth sort site and RI libraries.  The cost for this project is about $45 per month.  Library savings is substantial with reduced labor and shipping costs for mediated ILL.

MassCAT
· Scott Kehoe, MassCat Administrator, has taken over support after a transition period with additional support/training from ByWater Solutions.
· Two public libraries have been transitioned to CW/MARS—Ashburnham and Blandford

Mediated Interlibrary Loan

· Two new participants:  Tri-County Regional VoTech and Notre Dame Academy.

Training, Continuing Education, and Presentations
· MLS hosted 15 training events with 307 attendees (including 3 online events).

· Our first Reader’s Advisory Summit was a big success. Keynotes and presentation from members and MLS staff were well received. Kristi Chadwick, Anna Popp, and Amanda Fauver planned the event, with support from the Consultant’s Team. 

· Sue Kaler and Tressa Santillo presented on ILL at an ACRL/New England meeting.
· Kristi Chadwick and Sarah Sogigian joined MBLC staff to present four Trustee Orientations, which were all well attended.
· Dodie Gaudet led two RDA classes.  She’ll offer two more.  These are offered in direct response to member requests.
Professional Activities at ALA Annual Conference
· Kristi Chadwick attended sessions on data and statistics, as well as a great session on change, where a panel of experts talk about why some people hate change and how they were  able to effect change when people did not necessarily want it. 

· April Mazza attended a talk given by Marty Sklar, former president of Walt Disney Imagineering, about leadership, design, and the customer experience. She also attended meetings in her role on the 2016 Newbery Committee. 

· Sarah Sogigian attended a session on Library Staff Culture, as well as fulfilled some of her duties as a member of YALSA’s Governance Nominating Committee.

· Kelly Jo Woodside attended a preconference where she learned about new strategies and resources for implementing the ACRL Framework for Information Literacy for Higher Education. She’ll be incorporating her learnings into her fall CE classes. 

· The Project SET Crew presented at the ALA Annual Conference in Orlando. A few states have expressed interest in follow-up conversations and info on how to host SET in their own areas. The SET Crew gave an excellent overview and talk about our program; the audience were impressed with the project, as well as the creation process.  (Amanda Fauver, Kristi Chadwick, and Kelly Jo Woodside)
· Tressa Santillo and Greg Pronevitz participated in planning meetings for two national grants:  SimplyE for Consortia (to develop sophisticated apps for multivendor eBook access for consortia members) and LEAP (to develop a library-centric eBook online exchange) and joined colleagues at the meeting of ALA’s Digital Content Working Group with a request that the Working Group ask Amazon to allow more vendors to use the Kindle Paperwhite eBook format.

· Greg and Tressa attended an excellent presentation on library advocacy with takeaways on how to run a successful campaign for your library, for notes, video, and handouts see:   Expect More workshop on librarian advocacy co-organized with Collaboratory partners EveryLibrary and Tech Logic. 
· Greg also attended his final meeting of the ASCLA Board.  (his term expires this month).  ASCLA does a great deal of work to promote accessibility in libraries and the work of library consortia and state agencies. 

Statewide Databases

· MBLC, BPL, and MLS staff are meeting to plan and implement the procurement for fy18-22.

· Cost increases for delivery service over the past three years are putting a severe limitation on MLS investment to fund this project.  MBLC plans to provide strong financial support for this essential service.  MLS will continue to provide training and support.
Upcoming Events

9/29 Teen Summit – Beechwood Hotel, Worcester
11/7 Annual Meeting (John Palfrey, Keynote)– Holy Cross, Worcester

	Strategic Planning Meetings
The MLS Executive Board plans to approve the draft plan in August.  We will share the plan with members and host eight town hall meetings.

Town Hall Meetings RSVP here  
8/17 Pittsfield at 10:30-12:30
8/18 MLS-Northampton 10-12
8/19 Middleton 10-12 
8/22 Plymouth 10-12. 
8/23 Online Town Hall 10-12
8/26 Boston 10-12 (NE HisGen)
9/7 MLS-Marlborough 4-6
9/12 Online Town Hall 4-6
	9/12 Staff Town Hall 10-12
11/7 Annual Meeting (endorse plan)
12/2 Implementation Conference (Invitation only:  MLS Staff, MLS Board, MLS Committees, ~35 Stakeholders)


	2016 Executive Board Meetings
August 15 – 1-4pm (Marlborough)

September 19 – 1-4pm (Northampton)

October 24 – 1-4pm (Marlborough)

November 7 – 9:30-TBA (Annual Meeting at the College of the Holy Cross, Worcester)

December 12 – 10-12 Orientation; 12-1 Luncheon; 1-4 Meeting (Marlborough)


	2017 Meetings (locations tbd)

January 9  – 1-4pm

February 13 – 1-4pm March 20 – 1-4pm

April 10 – 1-4pm 

May 15 – 1-4pm 

June 19 – 1-4pm 

July 17 – 1-4pm 

August 21 – 1-4pm 

September 18 – 1-4pm 

October 16 – 1-4pm

November 6 – 9:30-TBA (Annual Meeting at the College of the Holy Cross, Worcester)

December– 11 -- 10-12 Orientation; 12-1 Luncheon; 1-4 Meeting (Marlborough)
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